TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Near Death Studios		12/29/2009	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Andrew Kirmse	
Street Address:	1632 Cordilleras Road	
City:	Redwood City	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94062	
Entity Type:	INDIVIDUAL: UNITED STATES	

Name:	Christopher Kirmse	
Street Address:	750 Citron Ave	
City:	Sunnyvale	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94087	
Entity Type:	INDIVIDUAL: UNITED STATES	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2358492	MERIDIAN

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (650)253-0001

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 650 369 1004

Email: akirmse@gmail.com

Correspondent Name: Andrew Kirmse

Address Line 1: 1632 Cordilleras Road

Address Line 4: Redwood City, CALIFORNIA 94062

TRADEMARK

REEL: 004177 FRAME: 0752

OF \$40.00 Z35849Z

900158563

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Andrew Kirmse	
Signature:	/Andrew Kirmse/	
Date:	04/01/2010	
Total Attachments: 1 source=File0003#page1.tif		

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004177 FRAME: 0753

BILL OF SALE AND ASSIGNMENT OF ASSETS

This is a bill of sale and assignment of assets which acknowledges that **Near Death Studios, Inc.**, a Calfironia corporation with principle offices at 3127 Crescent Ave #C4, Marina, CA 93933 has this day sold, transferred, granted and assigned to CHRISTOPHER KIRMSE and ANDREW KIRMSE, individuals, forever and completely, the following assets set forth below.

All rights, title and interest in the United States and all foreign countries in and to (i) the online entertainment stoftware product familiarly known to the parties as *Meridian 59*; (ii) the "Meridian" trademark (United States Tradmark Office Registration No. 2,364,868); (iii) the "Meridian" service mark (United States Trademark Office Registration No. 2,358,492); (iv) "Meridian 59" United States Copyright Office Registration #TX 4-558-820; (v) "Meridian 59 – Vale of Sorrow" United States Copyright Office Registration #TX 4-558-822; (vi) The domain names meridian59.com and neardeathstudios.com.

Dated: December 28, 2009 Near Death Studios, Inc.

RECORDED: 04/01/2010

Robert J Ellis II

Dragidant

12.28.2009

Its: President

Prion Grass

Its: Corporate Secretary and CFO

TRADEMARK REEL: 004177 FRAME: 0754